IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA CIVIL ORIGINAL JURISDICTION

LISTED ON: 24-7-15

SECTIONXVIA

COURT NO: 5

TRANSFER PETITION (CIVIL) No. 1022-1027 of 2015

ATC INDIA TOWER CORPORATION PVT. LTD. & ANR. ETC. ETC.

....Petitioners

VERSUS

AURANGABAD MUNICIPAL CORPORATION & ORS. ETC. ETC.

...Respondents

OFFICE REPORT

The Transfer Petition above mentioned has been filed by Mr. Nar Hari Singh, Advocate praying for transfer of Writ Petition No. 6277 of 2014 titled as ATC India Tower Corporation v/s Aurangabad Municipal Corporation & others, Writ Petition No. 2337 of 2015 titled ATC India Tower Corporation v/s Pune Municipal Corporation & others, Writ Petition No. 2339 of 2015 titled ATC Telecom Tower Corporation v/s Pune Municipal Corporation & others, Writ Petition No. 2352 of 2015 titled ATC Telecom Tower Corporation v/s Kalyan Dombivali Municipal Corporation & others, Writ Petition No. 2361 of 2015 titled ATC Telecom Tower Corporation v/s Mira Bhayander Municipal Corporation & others and Writ Petition No. 2408 of 2015 titled ATC Telecom Tower Corporation v/s Navi Mumbai Municipal Corporation & others, pending before the Hon'ble High Court of Bombay as well as its Bench at Aurangabad to this Hon'ble Court.

It is submitted that CA 8114/13 arising out of similar issue was listed alongwith connected matters on 23.4.2015 and pending and will be listed on 29.7.2015. Copy of Order dated 23.4.2015 is enclosed herewith for kind perusal of the Hon'ble Court.

It is further submitted for the information of the Hon'ble Court that the Transfer Petition (Civil) No. 1122-1126 of 2014 was listed before the Hon'ble Court on 1.07.2015 and the same was allowed. Copy of the Order dated 1.07.2015 is annexed as Annex P-15 at page nos. 283-285 of the paper books.

The matter was mentioned before the Hon'ble Court on 15-7-15, when the Court was pleased to pass the following Order:

"Post next week."

The matter above-mentioned is listed before the Hon'ble Court with this Office Report. Dated this the 21st day of July, 2015.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to: Mr. Nar Hari Singh, Advocate